Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December
2019 (continued)

(61)

43 Financial instruments (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group accounts for certain fixed rate financial assets at fair value through profit or loss. The Group
does not designate derivatives as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge accounting model.

An increase of 100 basis points (“bps”) in interest rates at the reporting date would have decreased profit
by AED 9.1 million (2018: AED 9.5 million).  A corresponding decrease of 100 bps in interest rate at
the reporting date would have caused increase in profit by the same amount. This analysis assumes that
all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points (“bp”) in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/
(decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables,
in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for
2018.

 Profit or loss
Effect in AED’000 100 bp  100 bp
 increase  decrease

31 December 2019 (60,648)  60,648
31 December 2018 (40,341)  40,341

Fair value of financial assets and liabilities measured at amortized costs

The fair value of financial assets and liabilities measured at amortized costs approximate its carrying
value at 31 December 2019.

Dubai Investments PJSC and its subsidiaries

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December
2019 (continued)

(62)

44 Segment reporting

The Group has broadly three reportable segments as discussed below, which are the Group’s strategic
business units. The strategic business units operate in different sectors and are managed separately